

SC no.54/2023
STATE Vs. PONTY @ RAHUL
FIR No.438/2022 (Gokul Puri)

21.08.2023

Present: None for the State.
Accused Bittu @ Vinod on court bail with Sh. V. S.
Chauhan, Advocate.
Accused Ponty @ Rahul and Anas @ Mohd. Anas are
absent.

Report on the warrants of accused Anas @ Mohd. and
Ponty @ Rahul received back. As per the report, both accused are
not residing at the given addresses. Report also shows that both
accused cannot be apprehended by ordinary process. Hence, it is
ordered that process under Section 82 Cr.P.C be issued against
both accused.

Notice u/sec. 446 Cr.P.C issued to Anjum, surety of
accused Anas, received back with the report that she is not residing
the given address. Hence, it is ordered that her account with the
post office be attached.

Zoya Saifi, surety of accused Ponty @ Rahul, is
absent despite service of notice under Section 446 Cr.P.C. Warrant
of attachment of surety bond amount of Rs.25,000/- be issued
against her.

Now to come up on 10.10.2023.

(V. K. BANSAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/21.08.2023