

SC no.54/2023
State Vs. Ponty @ Rahul
FIR No.438/20222
PS: Gokalpuri
u/Sec.308/342/325/34 IPC
22.04.2024

File is taken up today on bail application moved on behalf of accused Ponty @ Rahul.

Present: Sh. Ajeet Kumar Srivastava, Ld. Chief P. P for the State.
Sh. V. S. Chauhan, Advocate for the accused Ponty @ Rahul.
IO SI Satyadev Panwar in person.

Learned counsel for accused Ponty @ Rahul states that he wants to withdraw the bail application of this accused and requests that the same may be dismissed as withdrawn. Learned counsel further states that production warrant of this accused be issued as he is in judicial custody in FIR No.460/2020, Police Station Gokalpuri, under Section 33 Delhi Excise Act.

Separate statement of learned counsel for accused Ponty @ Rahul recorded to this effect.

In view of above, bail application of accused Ponty @ Rahul is dismissed as withdrawn.

At request of learned counsel, production warrant of accused Ponty @ Rahul in respect of FIR No.460/2020, Police Station Gokalpuri, under Section 33 Delhi Excise Act be issued for 26.04.2024.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,
Delhi/22.04.2024