

SC No.54/2023
STATE Vs. PONTY @ RAHUL etc.
FIR No.438 /2022
PS (Gokul Puri)

05.08.2024

Present: Sh. Ajit Kr. Srivastava, Chief PP for the State.
Accused Ponty @ Rahul produced from JC.
Accused Bittu @ Vinod is absent.
Accused Anas is proclaimed offender.
Sh. V.S. Chauhan, Advocate for both the accused.
IO SI Satyadev is present.

Learned counsel for the accused Bittu @ Vinod has moved an application on behalf accused Bittu @ Vinod for his exemption for today on the ground that accused is suffering from fever and not able to appear today in the court. Learned counsel also stated that identity of accused Bittu @ Vinod is not disputed and evidence can be recorded in his absence.

Exemption is allowed to accused Bittu @ Vinod for today only.

Witness PW8 SI Satyadev Panwar is examined in chief. His cross examination is deferred at the request of learned defence counsel as he is not prepared today.

Witness HC Vipin has sent a request for his exemption for today on the ground that he is not feeling well.

HC Vipin is exempted for today only.

IO ASI Sita Ram is absent.

Contd2/...

Learned counsel for the accused has moved an application under section 439 CrPC for grant of bail on behalf of accused Ponty @ Rahul. Copy of the same is supplied to State.

Bail application of accused Ponty @ Rahul be put up on 07.08.2024 for arguments.

Witnesses HC Vipin, SI Satyadev Panwar and IO ASI Sita Ram be summoned for the next date.

Put up on 05.09.2024 for prosecution evidence.

(SARITA BIRBAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge/N-E/
Karkardooma Courts/Delhi/05.08.2024