

SC no. 54/2023
STATE Vs. PONTY @ RAHUL
FIR No.438/2022 (Gokul Puri)

13.05.2025

File is also taken up today as 10.05.2025 was holiday.

Present: Sh. Anil Kumar, Id. Chief P. P for the State.
Accused is on bail with Sh. V. S. Chauhan,
Advocate.

An application was filed by accused for cancellation of NBW on the ground that on 22.04.2025, he was apprehended by the police of PS Gokalpuri for interrogation in another case and therefore, he could not appear. Application allowed. NBW against accused cancelled. Notice issued to surety is withdrawn.

Ld. defence counsel requested for a short adjournment for final arguments. It is stated that he has recently undergone surgery of eyes.

As requested, put up for final arguments on 08.07.2025. Brief written submissions may be filed.

(SANJEEV JAIN)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD/Delhi/13.05.2025