

SC No.54/2023  
STATE Vs. PONTY @ RAHUL etc.  
FIR No.438/2022  
PS (Gokul Puri)

08.07.2025

Present: Sh. Ghanshyam, Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Anas @ Mohd. Anas is already PO.

Accused Bittu @ Vinod present on bail.

Accused Ponty @ Rahul absent.

An application for personal exemption moved on behalf of accused Rahul @ Ponty due to death of his grandmother. Copy of death certificate of his grandmother be produced on next date of hearing and personal exemption granted subject to production of proof of death of his grandmother. Ld. Defence counsel also not present. Last and final opportunity granted for addressing arguments.

Put up on 29.07.2025 for final arguments.

(SANJEEV JAIN)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,  
Delhi/08.07.2025