

SC 54/2023  
STATE Vs. PONTY @ RAHUL  
FIR no. 438/2022  
PS Gokul Puri

25.08.2025

Present: None for the State.

**Accused Anas @ Mohd. Anas is already declared  
PO.**

Accused Rahul @ Ponty, Bittoo & Farman  
are on bail.

**Accused Deen Mohd @ Deenu is absent.**

One Mohd. Ismail stating himself as cousin brother of accused Deen Mohd. @ Deenu is present. He has filed an application seeking exemption of accused Deen Mohd from personal appearance today on the ground that accused has gone to attend burial of his real aunt in late night of 24.08.2025. On query, Mohd Ismail submits that accused Deen Mohd. has gone to Hapur, UP for burial of his aunt.

**Considered. Application of exemption of accused  
Deen Mohd is allowed only for today.**

**Bar has abstained from work today.**

Put up consideration of supplementary chargesheet  
on 22.09.2025.

(SUKHVINDER KAUR)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North-East, Karkardooma Courts,  
Delhi/25.08.2025