

SC 54/2023  
STATE Vs. PONTY @ RAHUL & ORS.  
FIR No. 438/2022  
PS Gokul Puri

22.09.2025

**Present :** Sh. Masood Ahmed, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
Accused Bittu @ Vinod, Farman Hapuryia and Deen  
@ Deenu are on bail.

**Accused Ponty @ Rahul is absent.**

Accused Anas @ Mohd Anas is PO vide order dated  
05.12.2023.

Sh. V.S.Chauhan counsel for all the accused persons.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been filed on behalf of accused Ponty @ Rahul that he is running in J/C in another case of PS Gokal Puri. Ld. Counsel for accused persons has assured to furnish particulars of the case whenever his family members come to know about the details. **Application is allowed subject to furnishing particulars of the relevant case within fifteen days.**

Ld. Counsel for accused persons has conceded that the charge may be framed against accused Farman Hapuryia and Deen Mohd @ Deenu in respect of whom the supplementary chargesheet has been filed.

Prima facie charge under Section 342/308/34 IPC against accused Farman Hapuryia and Deen Mohd @ Deenu is

-2-

made out. Charges have been framed accordingly to which accused persons plead not guilty and claim trial.

Put up for PE on **22.11.2025**.

PWs 1 to 3 be summoned for next date of hearing.

**(SUKHVINDER KAUR)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge**  
**North-East District, KKD Delhi/22.09.2025**