

SC 54/2023
STATE Vs. PONTY @ RAHUL
FIR No. 438/2022
PS (Gokul Puri)

21.01.2026

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Chief P. P for the State.
Accused Deen Mohd., Bittu and Farman are on bail with Sh. Nadeem Khan, Ld. Counsel for all the accused persons (who has filed fresh vakalatnama on their behalf).
Accused Anas is already been declared Proclaimed Offender.
Accused Ponty @ Rahul is absent and it is informed by Ld. Counsel that he is in J/C in some other case.

Report regarding the allegations made by PW-3 Devender on the last date has been received from the IO which also contains the statement of the said witness wherein he stated that he had not sustained any injury and the CCTV footage as directed to be checked by the Court does not contain any such incident. Hence, the report be filed.

PW-1 Dr. Tulika Kamboj and PW-4 Dr. Sandeep are served. However, since one of the accused is absent, they be asked not to appear today.

Request received from IO/ASI Sita Ram. Same is allowed for today. He be summoned for the next date. Summon sent to PW-8 SI Satyadev Panwar not received back.

Issue NBW against accused Rahul @ Ponty with notice to his surety for **05.02.2026**.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/21.01.2026