

SC 54/2023
STATE Vs. PONTY @ RAHUL
FIR No.438/2022
PS (Gokul Puri)

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Chief P.P. for the State.
All accused on bail except accused Farman
Hapuriya.
Accused Rahul @ Ponty has been produced from JC
but on bail in this case.
Sh. Nadeem Khan, Ld. Counsel for all accused.

Accused Farman is exempted from his personal appearance for today only vide an application moved on his behalf through his counsel Sh. Nadeem Khan, subject to condition that there shall be no objection in recording of evidence in his absence and his identity shall not be disputed.

PW7 SI Ratan Lal recalled on behalf of accused Farman and Deen Mohd., examined and discharged.

PW8 SI Satyadev Panwar is also present but is discharged unexamined since he was not involved in the investigation of accused Farman and Deen Mohd. who were arrested subsequently.

No other witness present. Let witnesses mentioned in the supplementary chargesheet filed in respect of Farman and Deen Mohd. PW4 Dr. Sandeep B Rathod from GTB hospital be also summoned for the next date alongwith the said witnesses.

An application under Section 311Cr.PC filed on behalf of accused Farman and Deen Mohd. is also on record for recalling

contd....

PW3 Devender. The same is allowed since even otherwise, the said witness is required to be examined afresh after the arrest and production of the said two accused upon filing of supplementary chargesheet against them. Hence, he be also summoned for the next date.

Put up for PE on **22.04.2026**.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/16.03.2026