

SC 54/2023  
STATE Vs. PONTY @ RAHUL & ORS.  
FIR No. 438/2022  
PS (Gokul Puri)

18.05.2026

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Chief P.P. for the State.  
Accused Ponty @ Rahul produced from J/C (on bail in this case).  
Accused Bittu @ Vinod and accused Deen Mohd. @ Deenu are present on bail.  
Accused Anas @ Mohd. Anas is P.O.

Bar is on strike today.

Accused Farman Hapuriya is absent.

NBW issued against accused Farman received back unexecuted. Similarly, notice issued to his surety received back with the report that the houses in the Gali are not in the serial and hence, address could not be traced.

At this stage, it is informed that he is lodged in Dasna Jail in FIR no. 409/2023, U/s 147/148/149/307/336 IPC, PS Shalimar Garden, District Ghaziabad, U.P.

Let production warrants be issued for the appearance of accused Farman through Superintendent Jail, Dasna, Ghaziabad.

Put up for appearance on 14.07.2026.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge,  
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/18.05.2026